WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1629

(By Mr. Colombo + Mr. Dooding

PASSED March 10, 1978 In Effect Minety days from Passage C 641

ENROLLED

H. B. 1629

(By MR. COLOMBO and MR. GOODWIN)

[Passed March 10, 1978; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-x, relating to the authority of county commissions to establish county information referral services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three- \mathbf{x} , to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. COUNTY COMMISSIONS GENERALLY.

§7-1-3x. County information referral service.

In addition to all other powers and duties now conferred by law upon county commissions, such commissions are hereby authorized to establish information outlets for the dissemination of information concerning the sources of community and governmental services available to the public and to refer the members of the public to the correct source of assistance needed. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

Ja

Chairman House Committee

Governor

Originated in the House.

C-641

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates nol this the 21Ma day of , 1978.

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED Mar 17 10 44 AM '78 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date March 21, 1978_ Time 11:40 A.m.

78 MAR 17 A11 : V F L 5 12 T